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Team Statistics HAM OPP
SCORING 369 373
    Points Per Game 30.75 31.08
FIRST DOWNS 262 213
    Rushing 117 86
    Passing 119 91
    Penalty 26 36
RUSHING YARDAGE 2067 1788
    Yards gained 2416 2210
    Yards lost 349 422
    Attempts 454 401
    Avg Per Attempt 4.6 4.5
    Avg Per Game 172.3 149.0
    TDs Rushing 19 20
PASSING YARDAGE 2820 2824
    Att-Comp-Int 395-227-15 314-152-7
    Avg Per Attempt 7.14 8.99
    Avg Per Catch 12.42 18.58
    Avg Per Game 235.00 235.33
    TDs Passing 29 27
TOTAL OFFENSE 4887 4612
    Total Plays 849 715
    Avg Per Play 5.8 6.5
    Avg Per Game 407.3 384.3
KICK RETURNS: #-YARDS 43-838 40-851
PUNT RETURNS: #-YARDS 13-133 15-86
INT RETURNS: #-YARDS 7-25 15-205
KICK RETURN AVERAGE 19.49 21.28
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 10.23 5.73
INT RETURN AVERAGE 3.57 13.67
FUMBLES-LOST 10-4 24-9
PENALTIES-YARDS 104-942 83-689
    Avg Per Game 78.50 57.42
PUNTS-YARDS 52-2113 60-2082
    Avg Per Punt 40.63 34.70
    Net Punt Avg 38.98 31.15
KICKOFFS-YARDS 70-3411 69-3842
    Avg Per Kick 48.73 55.68
    Net Kick Avg 35.14 38.61
TIME OF POSSESSION 06:29:35 05:27:51
    Per Game 32:28 27:19
3RD-DOWN CONVERSIONS 71-168 52-146
    3rd-Down Pct 42.26 % 35.62 %
4TH-DOWN CONVERSIONS 7-23 4-11
    4th-Down Pct 30.43 % 36.36 %
SACKS BY-YARDS 29-208 20-128
MISC YARDS 0 0
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 51 49
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 7-9 11-16
ON-SIDE KICKS 0-0 0-1
RED-ZONE SCORES 37-52 35-41
RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS 30-52 24-41
PAT-ATTEMPTS 34-41 42-46
ATTENDANCE 43,309 56,259
    Dates-Avg Per Date 6-7,218 6-9,377
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Conf Date Opponent WL Score Record Time Attend
8/31/2019 ELIZABETH CITY ST. W 65-7 1-0 3:05 8,234
9/7/2019 VIRGINIA UNION L 17-36 1-1 3:34 8,127
9/14/2019 at HOWARD W 41-20 2-1 3hr25min 19,425
9/21/2019 at Liberty L 27-62 2-2 3:16 18,944
10/5/2019 NORTH ALABAMA W 40-34 3-2 3:34 4,213

* 10/12/2019 at Gardner-Webb L 27-35 3-3 , 0-1 3:10 6,300
* 10/19/2019 at Campbell L 16-31 3-4 , 0-2 3:35 6,783

10/26/2019 VIRGINIA-LYNCHBURG W 56-6 4-4 3:06 15,000
* 11/2/2019 PRESBYTERIAN W 40-17 5-4 , 1-2 2:51 4,123
* 11/9/2019 at Charleston Southern L 20-27 5-5 , 1-3 3:22 2,476
* 11/16/2019 KENNESAW STATE L 7-50 5-6 , 1-4 2:43 3,612
* 11/23/2019 at Monmouth L 13-48 5-7 , 1-5 3:02 2,331

* = Conference game

Score by Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total

Hampton 87 141 67 74 369
Oppon
ents
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# Rushing GP ATT GAIN LOSS NET AVG TD LG AVG/G
1 McKenzie, Shai 12 216 1263 49 1214 5.6 8 57 101.17
25 Robinson, William 8 47 318 4 314 6.7 3 32 39.25
3 Francois, Deondre 12 64 287 139 148 2.3 4 35 12.33
22 Butts, Darran 7 26 103 12 91 3.5 1 30 13.00
13 Eason, Will 9 24 82 5 77 3.2 0 11 8.56
28 Onwuka, Ike 3 7 63 0 63 9.0 0 25 21.00
18 Bradley, Austin 9 21 86 31 55 2.6 2 17 6.11
16 Bell, Ronald 9 14 69 15 54 3.9 0 17 6.00
81 Bonds, Jadakis 12 2 53 0 53 26.5 1 44 4.42
43 Herriott, Raeshad 11 9 31 2 29 3.2 0 13 2.64
2 Catlett, KeyRon 12 5 28 0 28 5.6 0 12 2.33
17 Hall, Dallas 2 5 26 4 22 4.4 0 12 11.00
20 Graham, Antonio 4 2 5 0 5 2.5 0 3 1.25
24 Davis, Devonta 8 1 2 0 2 2.0 0 2 0.25

Team 9 11 0 88 -88 -8.0 0 0 -9.78
Total 12 454 2416 349 2067 4.6 19 57 172.25
Opponents 12 401 2210 422 1788 4.5 20 81 149.00

# Passing GP Rating COMP-ATT-INT PCT YDS TD LG AVG/G
3 Francois, Deondre 12 131.48 205-361-14 56.79 % 2522 26 70 210.17
18 Bradley, Austin 9 165.65 21-32-1 65.63 % 287 3 51 31.89
17 Hall, Dallas 2 192.40 1-1-0 100.00 % 11 0 11 5.50

Team 9 0.00 0-1-0 0.00 % 0 0 0 0.00
Total 12 134.07 227-395-15 57.47 % 2820 29 70 235.00
Opponents 12 147.87 152-314-7 48.41 % 2824 27 90 235.33

# Receiving GP NO YDS AVG TD LG AVG/G
81 Bonds, Jadakis 12 70 943 13.47 15 68 78.58
2 Catlett, KeyRon 12 40 484 12.10 6 46 40.33
88 Paul, Marcel 10 21 280 13.33 1 52 28.00
85 Dana, Alec 7 17 202 11.88 1 38 28.86
25 Robinson, William 8 11 152 13.82 0 29 19.00
15 Lewis, Cortez 7 11 115 10.45 0 20 16.43
22 Butts, Darran 7 6 114 19.00 2 70 16.29
16 Bell, Ronald 9 15 105 7.00 0 28 11.67
86 Stanley, James 12 9 95 10.56 1 23 7.92
1 McKenzie, Shai 12 7 69 9.86 0 19 5.75
80 Thompson, Lorenzo 10 2 54 27.00 0 46 5.40
87 Powell, Jarrett 11 4 51 12.75 1 27 4.64
13 Eason, Will 9 5 48 9.60 0 25 5.33
83 Pryor, Christian 4 3 37 12.33 1 14 9.25
84 Johnson, Adeon 7 2 29 14.50 1 20 4.14
20 Graham, Antonio 4 1 20 20.00 0 20 5.00
28 Onwuka, Ike 3 2 17 8.50 0 10 5.67
3 Francois, Deondre 12 1 5 5.00 0 5 0.42

Total 12 227 2820 12.42 29 70 235.00
Opponents 12 152 2824 18.58 27 90 235.33

# Punt Returns NO YRDS AVG TD LG
2 Catlett, KeyRon 8 72 9.00 0 23
96 Jenkins, Ohmante 0 24 1 24
16 Bell, Ronald 3 20 6.67 0 11
80 Thompson, Lorenzo 1 17 17.00 0 0
13 Eason, Will 1 0 0 0 0

Total 13 133 10.23 1 24
Opponents 15 86 5.73 0 31

# Interceptions NO YRDS AVG TD LG
10 Angulo, Christian 3 0 0.00 0 0
12 Brown, Justin 2 2 1.00 0 2
5 Valdez, Markel 1 15 15.00 0 15
47 Brown, Caleb 1 8 8.00 0 8

Total 7 25 3.57 0 15
Opponents 15 205 13.67 1 49

# Kick Returns NO YRDS AVG TD LG
16 Bell, Ronald 18 341 18.94 0 29
13 Eason, Will 10 219 21.90 0 37
22 Butts, Darran 8 203 25.38 0 90
80 Thompson, Lorenzo 2 20 10.00 0 11
31 Holmes, Curtis 1 18 18.00 0 18

Woodcock, Damon 1 14 14.00 0 14
20 Graham, Antonio 1 9 9.00 0 9
40 Taylor, Ryan 1 7 7.00 0 7
23 Dingle, Justin 1 7 7.00 0 7

Total 43 838 19.49 0 90
Opponents 40 851 21.28 1 95

# Fumble Returns NO YRDS AVG TD LG
54 King, Mason 2 61 30.50 0 51
29 Smith, Donald 1 43 43.00 0 43

Woodcock, Damon 0 0 0 1 0
Mattews, Andy 0 0 0 1 0
Total 3 104 34.67 2 51
Opponents 0 0 0 0 0
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PAT
# Scoring TD FG KICK RUSH RCV PASS DXP SAF PTS
81 Bonds, Jadakis 16 — — — 1 — — — 98
21 Lomax, Evan — 7 33-40 — — — — — 54
1 McKenzie, Shai 8 — — — 1 — — — 50
2 Catlett, KeyRon 6 — — — 1 — — — 38
3 Francois, Deondre 4 — — — — 3-5 — — 24
22 Butts, Darran 3 — — — — — — — 18
25 Robinson, William 3 — — — — — — — 18
18 Bradley, Austin 2 — — — — 0-1 — — 12

Woodcock, Damon 1 — — — — — — — 6
Mattews, Andy 1 — — — — — — — 6

85 Dana, Alec 1 — — — — — — — 6
87 Powell, Jarrett 1 — — — — — — — 6
88 Paul, Marcel 1 — — — — — — — 6
96 Jenkins, Ohmante 1 — — — — — — — 6
83 Pryor, Christian 1 — — — — — — — 6
84 Johnson, Adeon 1 — — — — — — — 6
86 Stanley, James 1 — — — — — — — 6
39 Medina, Diego — — 1-1 — — — — — 1
32 Oraha, Ivan — — — 0-2 — — — — 0

Team — — — 0-2 — — — — 0
4 Brown, Jave — — — — — — — — 0

Total 51 7 34-41 0-4 3 3-6 — — 367
Opponents 49 11 42-46 0-1 — 0-2 — 1 371

# Field Goals FGM-FGA PCT i20 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+ LG BLK
21 Lomax, Evan 7-9 77.78 % 0-0 2-3 5-6 0-0 0-0 37 0

Total 7-9 77.78 % 0-0 2-3 5-6 0-0 0-0 37 0
Opponents 11-16 68.75 % 0-1 1-1 10-14 0-0 0-0 39 0

FG Sequence Hampton Opponents
ELIZABETH CITY ST. (33) -
VIRGINIA UNION 35,(32) (29),(30)
HOWARD - (39),39,(25)
Liberty - -
NORTH ALABAMA (27) -
Gardner-Webb (27),(37) -
Campbell (31) (29)
VIRGINIA-LYNCHBURG (32) -
PRESBYTERIAN - (32),35
Charleston Southern - (25),41,(37)
KENNESAW STATE - (32),42
Monmouth 26 (38),(30),40

Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made.

# Total Offense G Plays Rush Pass Total AVG/G
3 Francois, Deondre 12 425 148 2522 2670 222.50
1 McKenzie, Shai 12 216 1214 0 1214 101.17
18 Bradley, Austin 9 53 55 287 342 38.00
25 Robinson, William 8 47 314 0 314 39.25
22 Butts, Darran 7 26 91 0 91 13.00
13 Eason, Will 9 24 77 0 77 8.56
28 Onwuka, Ike 3 7 63 0 63 21.00
16 Bell, Ronald 9 14 54 0 54 6.00
81 Bonds, Jadakis 12 2 53 0 53 4.42
17 Hall, Dallas 2 6 22 11 33 16.50
43 Herriott, Raeshad 11 9 29 0 29 2.64
2 Catlett, KeyRon 12 5 28 0 28 2.33
20 Graham, Antonio 4 2 5 0 5 1.25
24 Davis, Devonta 8 1 2 0 2 0.25

Team 9 12 -88 0 -88 -9.78
Total 12 849 2067 2820 4887 407.25
Opponents 12 715 1788 2824 4612 384.33

# Punting NO YDS AVG LG TB FC i20 50+ BLK
32 Oraha, Ivan 52 2113 40.63 65 0 4 15 6 0

Total 52 2113 40.63 65 0 4 15 6 0
Opponents 60 2082 34.70 73 4 11 21 6 1

# Kickoffs NO YDS AVG TB OB
21 Lomax, Evan 68 3327 48.9 5 7
32 Oraha, Ivan 2 84 42.0 0 0

Total 70 3411 48.7 5 7
Opponents 69 3842 55.7 17 3
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# All Purpose G RUSH RCV PR KR IR Total AVG/G
1 McKenzie, Shai 12 1214 69 0 0 0 1283 106.92

81 Bonds, Jadakis 12 53 943 0 0 0 996 83.00

2 Catlett, KeyRon 12 28 484 72 0 0 584 48.67

16 Bell, Ronald 9 54 105 20 341 0 520 57.78

25 Robinson, William 8 314 152 0 0 0 466 58.25

22 Butts, Darran 7 91 114 0 203 0 408 58.29

13 Eason, Will 9 77 48 0 219 0 344 38.22

88 Paul, Marcel 10 0 280 0 0 0 280 28.00

85 Dana, Alec 7 0 202 0 0 0 202 28.86

3 Francois, Deondre 12 148 5 0 0 0 153 12.75

15 Lewis, Cortez 7 0 115 0 0 0 115 16.43

86 Stanley, James 12 0 95 0 0 0 95 7.92

80 Thompson, Lorenzo 10 0 54 17 20 0 91 9.10

28 Onwuka, Ike 3 63 17 0 0 0 80 26.67

18 Bradley, Austin 9 55 0 0 0 0 55 6.11

87 Powell, Jarrett 11 0 51 0 0 0 51 4.64

83 Pryor, Christian 4 0 37 0 0 0 37 9.25

20 Graham, Antonio 4 5 20 0 9 0 34 8.50

43 Herriott, Raeshad 11 29 0 0 0 0 29 2.64

84 Johnson, Adeon 7 0 29 0 0 0 29 4.14

96 Jenkins, Ohmante 11 0 0 24 0 0 24 2.18

17 Hall, Dallas 2 22 0 0 0 0 22 11.00

31 Holmes, Curtis 10 0 0 0 18 0 18 1.80

5 Valdez, Markel 11 0 0 0 0 15 15 1.36

Woodcock, Damon 6 0 0 0 14 0 14 2.33

47 Brown, Caleb 10 0 0 0 0 8 8 0.80

40 Taylor, Ryan 6 0 0 0 7 0 7 1.17

23 Dingle, Justin 9 0 0 0 7 0 7 0.78

24 Davis, Devonta 8 2 0 0 0 0 2 0.25

12 Brown, Justin 11 0 0 0 0 2 2 0.18

Team 9 -88 0 0 0 0 -88 -9.78

Total 12 2067 2820 133 838 25 5883 490.25
Opponents 12 1788 2824 86 851 205 5754 479.50
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Tackles Sacks Pass Defense Fumbles Blocked
# Defensive Leaders GP Solo ASST TOT TFL-YDS NO-YDS INT-YDS BU QBH RCV-YDS FF KICK SAF
9 Varcciann, Oral 12 39 35 74 6.0-18 0.5-5 — 6 1 1-0 — — —
52 Faulk, DeAndre 12 35 37 72 6.5-24 1.5-13 — — 3 — — — —
54 King, Mason 12 26 26 52 6.0-28 2.0-13 — — 2 4-61 2 — —
47 Brown, Caleb 10 32 11 43 2.0-4 — 1-8 5 1 — 1 — —
97 Sturdivant, Desmond 12 14 26 40 10.0-65 4.0-45 — 1 4 — 3 — —
48 Frazier, Tyler 12 16 19 35 7.0-18 0.5-3 — — 1 — — — —
12 Brown, Justin 11 23 11 34 3.0-12 1.0-6 2-2 2 — — — — —
4 Brown, Jave 10 24 8 32 0.5-1 — — 2 — — — — —
35 Thurmond, Devin 12 10 17 27 7.5-30 4.0-23 — 1 3 — 1 — —
99 Marr, Keenan 12 13 13 26 6.5-42 5.0-30 — — 4 — — — —
67 Mattews, Andy 10 8 12 20 4.0-16 0.5-4 — — — 1-0 1 — —
53 Jones, Anthony 11 12 7 19 3.0-7 — — — 1 — — — —
10 Angulo, Christian 10 14 4 18 2.0-3 — 3-0 14 — — — — —
29 Smith, Donald 12 11 6 17 0.5-1 — — 8 — 1-43 — — —
96 Jenkins, Ohmante 11 5 11 16 3.0-14 0.5-5 — — 1 — — — —
62 Groom, Kentrelle 10 7 7 14 6.0-36 4.0-29 — — — — 1 — —
95 Williams, Ja'lon 12 3 8 11 2.0-13 — — — 1 — 1 — —
23 Dingle, Justin 9 8 3 11 0.5-4 0.5-4 — — — — — — —
95 Williams, Ja'lon 12 3 8 11 2.0-13 — — — 1 — 1 — —
94 Frazier, Shug 9 3 7 10 2.5-9 0.5-4 — — — — — — —
31 Holmes, Curtis 10 6 3 9 — — — 1 — — — — —
67 Matthews, Andy 2 2 7 9 1.5-7 1.5-7 — — — — — — —
30 Towns, Joseph 8 7 1 8 — — — — — — — — —
46 Nolden, Jaylin 9 3 5 8 1.0-2 1.0-2 — — 2 — — — —
5 Valdez, Markel 11 6 1 7 — — 1-15 2 — — — — —
43 Herriott, Raeshad 11 5 2 7 — — — — — — 1 — —
92 Bond, Roman 9 3 3 6 4.0-16 1.0-8 — — 1 — 1 — —
24 Davis, Devonta 8 4 1 5 — — — — — — — — —
34 Henderson, CamRon 3 1 4 5 0.5-4 0.5-4 — — — — — — —
65 Glenn, Bryson 9 — 4 4 — — — — — 1-0 — — —
80 Thompson, Lorenzo 10 4 — 4 — — — — — — — 1 —
91 Hardy, Jay'Ree 2 2 2 4 2.0-5 — — — — — — — —
38 Woodcock, Damon 6 2 1 3 — — — — — 1-0 — — —
61 Walker, Cameron 4 1 2 3 — — — — — — — — —
8 Prunty, Robert 10 2 1 3 — — — — — — — — —
56 Roberts, Barrsn 2 2 1 3 0.5-3 0.5-3 — — — — — — —
86 Stanley, James 12 3 — 3 — — — — — — — — —
27 Chisley, Terry 9 2 — 2 — — — 1 — — — — —
68 Marcano, Devin 4 1 1 2 — — — — — — — — —
81 Bonds, Jadakis 12 2 — 2 — — — — — — — — —
26 Little, Deondre 1 1 1 2 — — — — — — — — —
3 Francois, Deondre 12 2 — 2 — — — — — — — — —
41 Olla, David 9 1 1 2 — — — — — — — — —
98 Wade, Brandon 3 — 2 2 — — — — — — — — —
13 Eason, Will 9 1 — 1 — — — — — — — — —
16 Bell, Ronald 9 1 — 1 — — — — — — — — —
18 Bradley, Austin 9 1 — 1 — — — — — — — — —
21 Lomax, Evan 12 1 — 1 — — — — — — — — —
32 Oraha, Ivan 12 1 — 1 — — — — — — — — —
36 Puryear, Jahlil 4 1 — 1 — — — — 1 — — — —
44 Jackson, Justin 10 — 1 1 — — — — — — — — —
49 West, Omri 2 1 — 1 1.0-1 — — — — — — — —
69 Lawson, Justin 2 — 1 1 — — — — — — — — —
70 Ferrell, Myles 11 1 — 1 — — — — — — — — —
93 Smith, Omar 5 — 1 1 — — — — — — — — —
40 Taylor, Ryan 6 1 — 1 — — — 1 — — — — —
50 Jackson, Jordan 1 — 1 1 — — — — 1 — — — —
19 Dixon , Bruce 1 1 — 1 — — — — — — — — —
2 Catlett, KeyRon 12 1 — 1 — — — — — — — — —
28 Onwuka, Ike 3 1 — 1 — — — — — — — — —
72 Watts, Kelvin 8 — 1 1 — — — — — — — — —



45 James, Tai 3 — 1 1 — — — — — — — — —
Total 12 380 325 705 91.0-396 29.0-208 7-25 44 28 9-104 13 1 —
Opponents 12 474 353 827 73.0-291 19.0-122 15-205 43 27 4-0 5 2 1


